finalisation of the accounting of that subsidiary in the
second half of 2015. In addition, certain comparative
figures on the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income have
been reclassified based on their nature to conform
with the presentation in the current period’s condensed
consolidated financial statements.

39

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED
Interim Report 2016

截至二零一六年六月三十日止六個月  For the six months ended 30th June, 2016

2. 編制基準（續）
(a) 該等上述重列對截至二零一

五年六月三十日止六個月的
簡明綜合損益及其他全面
收益表的影響如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

(a) The effects of those restatements described above
on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income during the six
months ended 30th June, 2015 are as follows:

截至
二零一五年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months
ended

30th June,
2015

就收購
長興華潤燃氣
最終確定的

會計處理的影響
Effect of the

finalisation of
accounting for
acquisition of

Changxing
CR Gas

重新分類
Reclassifications

截至
二零一五年
六月三十日
止六個月

Six months
ended

30th June,
2015

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（先前呈列）
(previously

Stated)
（經重列）
(restated)

營業額 Turnover 15,090,569 – 506,980 15,597,549
銷售成本 Cost of sales (10,557,292) 263 (390,348) (10,947,377)

毛利 Gross profit 4,533,277 263 116,632 4,650,172
其他收入 Other income 357,773 – (140,357) 217,416
其他收益 Other gains – – 14,190 14,190
銷售及分銷開支 Selling and distribution expenses (1,456,560) – – (1,456,560)
行政開支 Administrative expenses (990,514) (9,328) 9,535 (990,307)
財務成本 Finance costs (275,880) – – (275,880)
應佔合營公司業績 Share of results of joint ventures 417,130 – – 417,130
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 56,884 – – 56,884

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 2,642,110 (9,065) – 2,633,045
稅項 Taxation (632,533) 2,267 – (630,266)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 2,009,577 (6,798) – 2,002,779
隨後不會重新分類至
 損益的項目

Items that will not be
 subsequently reclassified to
 profit or loss

 換算為呈列貨幣產生的
  匯兌差額

 Exchange differences arising
  on translation to
  presentation currency 17,948 – – 17,948

期內全面收入總額 Total comprehensive income
 for the period 2,027,525 (6,798) – 2,020,727

以下人士應佔期內溢利： Profit for the period
 attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,563,802 (6,798) – 1,557,004
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 445,775 – – 445,775

2,009,577 (6,798) – 2,002,779

以下人士應佔期內
 全面收入總額：

Total comprehensive income
 for the period attributable to:

 本公司擁有人  Owners of the Company 1,578,991 (6,798) – 1,572,193
 非控股權益  Non-controlling interests 448,534 – – 448,534

2,027,525 (6,798) – 2,020,727

40

簡明綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

華潤燃氣控股有限公司
二零一六年中期報告

截至二零一六年六月三十日止六個月  For the six months ended 30th June, 2016

2. 編制基準（續）
(b) 收購長興華潤燃氣的最終會

計處理對本集團二零一五年
一月一日的簡明綜合財務狀
況表的影響已披露於本公司
截至二零一五年十二月三十
一日止年度之年報。

3. 主要會計政策
簡明綜合財務報表乃根據歷史成
本基礎編製，惟若干以公平值計
量的金融工具除外。

截至二零一六年六月三十日止六
個月的簡明綜合財務報表所使用
的會計政策及計算方法與編製本
集團截至二零一五年十二月三十
一日止年度的全年綜合財務報表
時所使用者一致。

於本中期期間，本集團已首次採
用香港會計師公會頒佈的於本中
期期間強制生效的香港財務報告
準則（「香港財務報告準則」）的若
干修訂。

於本中期期間採用香港財務報告
準則的修訂，並無對本集團簡明
綜合財務報表中所報告的金額
及╱或所載的披露有任何重大影
響。

4. 營業額及分類資料
為就資源分配及分類業績評估向
本公司執行董事，即主要營運決
策者報告之資料，重點為交付貨
物或提供服務的類型。

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)